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DATE: November 14, 1997

REPLACES: September 10, 1997

ISSUING OFFICE:  OAM
ALTERNATIVE WORK SCHEDULES

TOPIC:

Alternative Work Schedules

PURPOSE:

To provide information on the approval process for all ORS Alternative Work Schedule (AWS) requests.  ORS Offices and Divisions are encouraged to consider the implementation and/or continuance of AWS programs to maintain or improve customer service, productivity, and employee moral.  Implementation of AWS is a matter of management and supervisory discretion.  Participation in AWS is an employment benefit, not an entitlement.

REFERENCE:
(
NIH Manual Chapter 2300-610-4, Alternative Work Schedules

(
ORS Delegations of Authority, (Workweeks and Work Schedules, including AWS and FWAP.(
(
Memorandum from the ADRS, dated Oct 28, 1997, entitled, (Alternative Work Schedules.(
(
Memorandum from the Secretary, HHS, dated December 23, 1996, entitled, (Strategy to Improve the Quality of Work Life.(


(
Memorandum from the ORS Executive Officer, dated March 14, 1996, entitled, (Changes in NIH Alternative Work Schedules (AWS).(  

(
Memorandum from the Chief, Commissioned Officers Section, OHRM, dated September 13, 1994, entitled, (Alternative Work Schedules - Applicability to Commissioned Officers.(
COVERAGE:
This chapter applies to all civil service employees, Commissioned Officers and Wage Grade employees.

POLICY:



ORS follows the AWS guidance as documented in NIH Manual Chapter 2300-610-4, Alternative Work Schedules.  In addition, the following apply:

A. ORS utilizes the 5/4-9 Compressed Work Schedule only.  Employees participating in AWS will work 80 hours per pay period (eight 9-hour days, one 8-hour day, and one day off).

B. All requests for participation or change in an employee(s AWS  must be reviewed by the respective Division Director, or the Executive Officer for OAM and OD staff.  Only new requests to establish an AWS schedule must be approved by the Executive Officer as the ORS AWS Coordinator.  Changes or cancellations to pre-existing AWS schedules may be approved by the respective Division Director, or the EO, with a copy of the approved request forwarded to the EO for the record.  Requests from a Division Director or Executive Officer, or employees reporting directly to the Executive Officer must be concurred upon by the Associate Director for Research Services.  Employees may not begin AWS or change their AWS schedule until approval is obtained.

C. Division Directors or the Executive Officer and their respective Deputies may not have the same AWS day off.  Branch Chiefs and their Deputy may not have the same AWS day off.  Supervisors are to be present until 5 p.m, or must ensure the proper control of work operations by designating a senior employee with decision making authority.   (In the case of Division Directors, Executive Officer, Program Directors or Branch Chiefs, a deputy or other senior management official who has fully delegated authority to make decisions must be acting). 

D. Management has the authority to terminate AWS participation for an entire organization or for an individual employee.  An employee can also request termination of his/her participation in AWS at any time.  Participation in AWS is totally voluntary.  Executive Officer approval is not required for termination of AWS participation, however, the Executive Officer should be notified, in writing.

E. Tours of duty for employees participating in the AWS program shall be scheduled between the hours of 7 a.m. and 6 p.m. Monday through Friday.  In accordance with the ORS Delegations of Authority, Division Directors have the authority to establish tours of duty when shift or rotational tours are required; and Branch Chiefs have the authority to make exceptions, on an individual case basis, to the established work schedules of full-time employees for educational purposes or under other circumstances when such exceptions is considered to be warranted.

F. Employees attending training sessions must adjust their schedule to conform with the hours of the training course.  If the hours of training are less than the employee(s daily tour of duty, after considering the number of days involved, hours of and location at which the training is being held, and any other pertinent factions, the supervisor may:

A. Require the employee to report to the regular worksite prior to and/or after training in order to make up the difference between the tour of duty and the length of the training;

A. Grant up to one hour per day of excused absence for the difference between his/her tour of duty and the number of hours of training minus commuting time between the training and worksite; or

A. Require the employee to revert to a standard tour of duty for the pay period(s) during which the training occurs.

G. If a holiday falls on the AWS day off, the (in-lieu-of( holiday is moved to the preceding work-day with the following exceptions:  If the holiday  (New Year(s Day, Independence Day, Veterans Day, or Christmas Day) falls on a Sunday, and the Federal government observes the holiday on the following Monday, the employee takes their AWS day on Monday, and the holiday (the (in-lieu-of( holiday) is moved to the following Tuesday.  (Note:  It is not the AWS day that is moved, but the (in-lieu-of( holiday).

H. Unions:  In organizations where a union has been accorded exclusive recognition, management is obligated to negotiate the establishment and terms of the program with the union.  Contact the ORS Human Resources Branch for assistance.

PROCEDURES:


B. Requests to participate in AWS or change or discontinue an AWS schedule must be submitted in writing to the Division Director, or Executive Officer for OAM and OD staff, and must be accompanied by a completed, signed copy of the Request to Participate in Alternative Work Schedules Form (Attachment 1) and a descriptive table (or text) of the schedule of all employees in the organizational component for a pay period (Attachment 2). 

C. Division Directors or the Executive Officer have authority to approve requests to change or discontinue participating in AWS for their respective areas.  Division Directors should forward a copy of the approved request to the ORS EO as the ORS AWS Coordinator.

D. Requests for new participation in AWS must be forwarded to the ORS Executive Officer, as the ORS AWS Coordinator, for final approval. 

E. The Executive Officer will sign the package, indicating approval/non-approval and return the package to the Division Lead Administrative Officer, for return to the appropriate timekeeper(s).

QUESTIONS:  Contact the servicing Administrative Officer.  For questions on the AWS policy, contact the ORS Alternative Work Schedule Contact, HRB, on 2-1528.  Questions relating to timekeeping procedures should be directed to the respective Administrative Officer, or to the OAM Administrative Officer on 2-0770.

All previous ORS policies inconsistent with the provisions of this ORS policy are superseded.


Attachment 1


AWS SAMPLE REQUEST MEMO
DATE:

TO:

ORS AWS Coordinator

Through:  [Division Director or Executive Officer for respective area] _________

[Branch Chief (as appropriate)] ________

[Section Chief (as appropriate)] ________

[Unit Chief (as appropriate)]      ________

FROM:
[Title of Requester]

SUBJECT:  
New Request for AWS Schedules

I am requesting your approval to allow [name of employee, or title of organizational unit] to [participate in/change the current schedule of] the Alternative Work Schedule.

Attached for your review is a composite listing of the work schedules of all [title of organizational unit] employees.  Upon approval, I would like the effective date to be [include proposed effective date (which may be no sooner then the next full pay period)].

[Name of Requester]

Attachment

APPROVED: 
 ______________________________
DATE:  ________________

ORS Executive Officer

DISAPPROVED:
 ______________________________
DATE:  ________________

ORS Executive Officer


Attachment 2


Sample AWS Schedule


[Organizational Unit]


First Week
	NAME
	MON
	TUES
	WED
	THUR
	FRI
	TOUR OF DUTY

	[employee 1 name]
	AWS
	9
	9
	9
	9
	(9) 7:30-5:00

	[employee 2 name]
	9
	9
	9
	9
	AWS
	(9) 7:00-4:30

	[employee 3 name]
	9
	9
	9
	9
	8
	(9) 7:00-4:30

(8) 7:00-3:30

	[employee 4 name]
	9
	9
	9
	9
	9
	(9) 8:00-5:30



Second Week
	NAME
	MON
	TUES
	WED
	THUR
	FRI
	TOUR OF DUTY

	[employee 1 name]
	8
	9
	9
	9
	9
	(9) 7:30-5:00

(8) 7:30-4:00

	[employee 2 name]
	9
	9
	9
	9
	8
	(9) 7:00-4:30

(8) 7:00-3:30

	[employee 3 name]
	9
	9
	9
	9
	AWS
	(9) 7:00-4:30

	[employee 4 name]
	9
	9
	9
	8
	AWS
	(9) 8:00-5:30

(9) 8:00-4:30


